



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.283/2018
Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Mayong Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 29.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant is absent.

Smti. Chandamita Das, SPIO, Mayong Dev. Block, Morigaon is present.

The 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority, o/o the Mayong Dev. Block is neither represented nor has submitted written statement on the action taken to dispose the 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 29.11.2017.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 25.11.2017 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Mayong Dev. Block seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time for which he submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 29.11.2017 before the FAA, o/o the Mayong Dev. Block. The FAA did not organize hearing to dispose the 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition. For non-receipt of the informations the appellant preferred 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 19.02.2018 before the Commission.

Seen the petition dated 25.11.20217. The appellant sought for informations about old age pension for the period from 2005-06 to 2015-16 which seems to be huge in number. The SPIO submits orally that she has joined the office recently and unable to gather all the informations and prays for some time. Fifteen days' time is granted for gathering the informations to the SPIO and she will invite the appellant for inspection of records on a mutually agreed date. She will facilitate the appellant for inspection of the records of the informations and provide upto 50 copies of informations/documents free of cost, and for the rest the appellant will have to pay at the prescribed rate.

With the above directions, the  $2^{nd}$  appeal dated 19.02.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/NGN.283/2018

Dtd.29.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Mayong Dev. Block, PO- Jagi Bhakatgaon, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782 411 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/office of the BDO, Mayong Dev. Block, PO- Jagi Bhakatgaon, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782 411 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, PO & Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission